mum VAT revenue. In fact, the processing cost that falls

on delivery operators alone is enough to outweigh the

potential VAT revenue. This highlights how costly the

decision to remove the de minimis could be, even post-

OSS.

2.2 Additional considerations on costs post-

OSS and burden on delivery operators

The impact assessment provided to the Commission

acknowledges that implementing the proposed new

OSS system will involve substantial fixed costs for cus-

toms authorities, delivery operators and e-sellers. How-

ever, the impact assessment study has made no at-

tempts to quantify the one-off cost for delivery opera-

tors. Instead, it simply states “Providing a robust esti-

mate of such one-off costs is difficult as for some opera-

tors it may only be a matter of making relatively minor

adjustments to the existing systems for some but others

may have to build an entirely new system”10.

10 Deloitte (2016) VAT aspects of cross-border e-commerce – Op-

tions for modernisation, Lot 2, p. 12.

Table 3 Sensitivity testing of assumptions regarding take-up and cost reductions from the OSS

  IA assumptions
Sensitivity test: our conservative as-

sumptions

  In OSS Not in OSS Total In OSS Not in OSS Total

Assumption A: Take-up of OSS, (%) 75% 25% 100% 50% 50%

Assumption B: Reduction in cost, delivery and
customs, (%)

-82% -30%   -50% 0%

Assumption C: Reduction in cost, e-sellers, (%) -68% -15%   -50% 0%

Processing cost delivery operators, (€ m.) 0 150 150 172 494 666

Processing cost customs, (€ m.) 185 235 419 336 672 1009

Processing cost e-seller, (€ m.) 83 73 156 87 173 260

Total additional processing cost, (€ m.)   726   1,935

Assumption D: Average value of low value goods

(those in the €0-22 range), (€)
  20.6   11

Additional potential VAT revenue (€ m.)   594   317

Note: Both scenarios show the effect of removing the de minimis after the implementation of the OSS, i.e. we compare cost and

VAT revenue with a baseline scenario with the OSS, but when the de minimis still is place, the difference is the assumptions

about key parameters; We show the VAT revenue at full compliance, i.e. the maximum VAT revenue for given parameters.

Source:  Copenhagen Economics based on Deloitte (2016) VAT Aspects of cross-border e-commerce - Options for moderniza-

tion, Lot 2.  See methodological annex for a detailed description.

14

First, this statement ignores the fact that fixed IT costs